e ——.
——r——

.y DOCKET SUPPORTING INFORMATION . 7
Co 1 i 8y CITY OF SAN DIEGO DATE: October 9, 2008 I
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CONTRACTING PROGRAM EVALUATION : 103 I

12/02

SUBIJECT: Misston Bay — Fiesta Island GDP — First Amendment to Consultant Agreement

GENERAL CONTRACT INFORMATION

Recommended Consultant: KTU+A

Amount of this Action: $203,786.00

Original Contract: $290,000.00

Cumulative: $493,786.00

Funding Source: City

SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION This Action Cumulative
Platt/Whitelaw (Other) $ 0.00 0.00% $ 16,011.00 3.24%
Nasland (Other) $19,570.00 9.60% $ 52,288.00 10.58%
Merkel Assoc (Other) $ 0.00 0.00% $ 13,668.00 2.77%
Harmon Nelson {Other) : $ 0.0 0.00% $ 2,520.00 0.51%
Bechard Assoc (Other) $ 2,750.00 1.34% § 429400 0.87%
Simon Wong (DBE/Asian Pacific Male) $ 0.00 0.00% $ 11,144.00  2.26%
Terra Costa (Other) $ 0.00 0.00% $ 16,950.00 3.43%
Kimley Horn (Other) $ 9,000.00 4.41% $ 21,000.00 4.25%
Recon (Other) $47,313.00 23.21% $100,313.00 20.32%
100 MBPS (Other) $ 2,204.00 1.08% $ 2,204.00 0.45%
Total Certified Participation S 0.00 0.0% § 11,144.00 2.26%
Total Other Participation $80,837.00 39.66% $227,044.00 46.43%
Total Subconsultant Participation $80,837.00 39.66% $238,188.60 48.68%

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE

Equal Opportunity: Required

KTU+A submitted a Work Force Report for their San Diego employees dated July 1, 2008, indicating 35
employees in the Administrative Work Force. The Administrative Work Force Analysis indicates under

representations in the following categories:

Asians and Filipinos in A&E, Science, Computer
Blacks, Hispanics, Asians, Filipinos and Females in Technical

Although the firm’s workforce has under representations in Filipinos in A&E, Computer and Science the
participation level in the overall category exceeds the goal.

An Equal Opportunity Plan has been requested. Staff will continue to monitor their equal employment
performance.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

The Work Force Analysis 1s attached.
‘ JLR
C:\Documents and Settings\PJacob\Locai Settings\Temporary Intemet Files\OLKFO\KTU A Mission Bay_Fiesta Island GDP First Amendment 100908 rev.doc



file://C:/Documents

ORIGINAL CONTRACT
Labor Budget per Firm
Material Budget per Firm
% of Total Budget per Firm

CHANGE ORDER PART #1
Laber Budget per Firm
Material Budget per Firm
% of Total Budget per Firm
Already Paid while awaiting Change Order

CHANGE ORDER PART #2
Labor Budget per Firm
Material Budget per Firm
% of Total Budget per Firm
Already Paid while awaiting Change Qrder

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER
Labor Budget per Firm
Material Budget per Firm
% of Total Budget per Firm
Already Paid while awaiting Change Order

PLATT/ MERKEL HARMON BECHARD SIMON TERRA KIMLEY
KTU+A WHITELAW  NASLAND ASS0OC. -~ NELSON ASS50C. WONG COSTA HORN RECON 100 MBPS TOTALS
$96,770 $19,020 $24,060 $27,600 $5,460 55,850 $11,144 $24,300 $15,000 548,880 $278,084
$2,830 $200 $21,600 $200 $100 $0 $0 $2,500 50 $1,320 $28,750
34.80% 6.84% 8.65% 9.93% 1.96% 2.10% 4.01% B.74% 5.38% 17.58% 100.00%
Already Pald while awaiting Change Order $200 $6,000 $2,204 $8,404
PLATT! MERKEL HARMON BECHARD SIMON TERRA KIMLEY
KTU+A WHITELAW  NASLAND ASSOC. NELSCN ASSOC. WONG COSTA HORN RECON 100 MBPS TOTALS
$81,199 $0 $4,540 $0 $200 $2,750 $0 $0 $9,000 $47,313 $2,204 $147,506
] $0
34.80% 6.84% 8.65% 9.93% 1.96% 2.10% 4.01% 8.74% 5.39% 17.58% 100.00%
$875 $3.977
$147,506
PLATT{ MERKEL HARMON BECHARD SIMON TERRA KIMLEY .
KTU+A  WHITELAW  NASLAND ASS0C. NELSON AS50C. WONG COSTA HORN RECON 100 MBPS TOTALS
$41,550 S0 $14,730 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $56,280
' $0
34.80% 6.84% 8.65% 9.93% 1.96% 2.10% 4.01% 8.74% 5.39% 17.58% ) 100.00%
$875 $3.977
$56,280
A .
PLATT/ MERKEL  HARMON )\ BECHARD SIMON TERRA KIMLEY :
KTU+A WHITELAW  NASLAND ASSOC. NELSON ASSOC, WONG COSTA HORN RECON 100 MBPS TOTALS
$122,749 $0 319,570 $0 $200 $2,750 $0 50 $9,ﬂq0 ’ $47,313 §2,204 $203,786
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ) $0 $0 30‘ ] $0 $0 $0
60.23% 0.00% 8.60% 0.00% 0.10% 1.35% 0.00% 0.00% 4.42% 23.22% 1.08% 100.00%
$B75 $3.977
$203,786 -

600

(Y
[
o



File: A¢min WOFO 2000

City of San Diego/iZqual Opporiunity Conlracling

133

T

Dale WOFG Submitted: Tri2008 Gonls refiect statistical tabor force WORK FORCE ANALYSIS REPORT o
Input by: Lad avaliability for the following: 2000 CLFA FOR
P
San Diego, CA Company: KTU+A O
1. TOTAL WORK FORCE:
CLFA Black CLFA Hispanie CLFA Asian CLFA Anjedican Indian CLFA Filipino White Other
Goals_ | M F Gosls M F Goals N F Goals [ ¥ T F | Goals M F M F M F
Mgmt & Financial 3.3% 0. 0 . 1M9% {710 S0 6.2% -0 o ¢ | T 04% - | o 0 |- 62%:, .0 T 2 - ] c
Professional 4.0% [ 0 12.6% 0 0 8.5% [\ 0 0.5% 0 0 6.5% 0 [ ¢ o 0 a
A&E, Science, Computer - 2.8% 1 0 13% [T 0 * 182% .0 [ L 0.3% [} -0 " 16.2% I A IR | I 7 3 -0, 0
Technical 6.6% o 0 14.8% ] [} 17.2% 0 [+] 0.4% ] 0 17.2% 2 a 9 7 0 0
Sales 3.9% 0 0. 19.5% i 0 -1.6.8% e 0 T06% [ .0 " 6.8% - Yo o [ ‘0 0 0
Administrative Support 7.0% a 0 20 8% a 0 8.8% 0 0 0.6% Q 0 8.8% ] 0 [ 2 0 0
Services 55% ! [} 3B9% [0 o e7% s o0 - [+] C6% - Q 0 9% . ', 0~ [/id ] o 0 0
Crafts 4.5% 0 [4 25 8% q [} 91% 0 0 C.7% Q 0 9.1% a 0 4 0 [+] 0
Operative Workers 4.3% =0 0 38.8% ] [ 208% | 0 o 0.3% Q D 208% .0 [ ] [(] -0 [ ]
Transportation B8.1% ] [ 32.1% a [ 45% 0 4 € 5% 0 ] 45% 0. 0 0 0 2} 0
Laborars 4.4% kil L0 . 540% . |_ . 0O Q. 41%.. | -0 0 0.5%. 0_. ] 4.1% 0 1] 0 0 4] 0 .
N S —— I I - I I [ ——
TOTAL EMPLOYEES - Female
ALL M F Geals
HOW TO READ TOTAL WORK FORCE SECTION: Mgmt & Financlal -3 - 1 30.8% HOW TO READ EMPLOYMENT ANALYSIS SECTION:
Professional 0 a 0 50.5%
ALE, Sciance, Computer 12 - 9 3 22.9%
The information blocks in Section 1 (Tolal waork Force) Technical 18 b 7 49.0% The percentages listed in the goals column are caloulated
identify the ebsolute number of the fim's employees Sales -0 o . 0 49.4% by multiplying the CLFA goals by the number of
Each employee is listed in their respective ethnic/gender Administrative Support 2 0 2 73.2% emplayges in that job category. The number in that
and employment categery. The percentages listed under Services 0 Q .0 62.3% colurmn represents the percentage of each protected
lhe heading of “CLFA Goals™ are the County Labor Force Cralts 0 0 ] 86% group that should be employed by the firm to meet the
Availability goals for each employment and sthnicigender Operative Workers )] 0. 0. 36.7% CLFA goal. A negative number will be shown in the
cateqgory. Transportation a 0 h] 15.2% discrepancy column for each underepresented goal of at
Laborers 0 . q 1] 11.1% least 1.00 position.
II. EMPLOYMENT ANALYSIS - TOTAL Foas ] 22z | ]
Black Hi i Asian Amerlcan Indian 1 Fittping Female
. Goals | Actual |Discrepanc] Goals_ |_ Actual |Discrepane]  Goais | _Actual |Discrepang] Goals | Actual |Discrepand  Goals Actual _|Discrapand _ Goats Actual | Discrepancy
Mgmt & Financial T eao N/A 0.38 [l T 1Y 0.19 0o ONA 0.01 0 T NIA TL08 1 NA 1.19 1 NiA
Professional ooo 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 000 [ 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
ALKE, Science, Computer - 034 -1 NIA 088 - NiA RE-TEC [} 11.94) 0.04 ("R V17N Y Y3 o (1.94) 268 3 NIA
Technical 118 o] {1.19) 2.66 i {2.:56) 3.10 a (310 0.07 V] NIA 310 2 {110} 882 7 (122}
Sales 0.00 [ 0.00 “ .00 0 0.00 =7 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 [ 000 - 000 [ 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
Administrative Support 014 o NiA 0.42 0 N/A o.58 i} NIA 0.01 ¢ NiA 0.18 [+ N/A 1.46 2 NIA
Services 0.00 [+] o.00 0.00 0 0.00 . 600 - 0 0.00 0.00 [+ 0.00 ' 0.00 o oo 0.00 0 000
Crafts 000 [ 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 c.00 0 0.00 0.00 o 0.00 Q.00 1] 0.00 0.00 ] 0.00
Operative Workers . 0,00 C e 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 c.00 0 0.00 - 000 [ 0.00 000 0 0.00 0.00 ] 0.00
Transportation 0.00 1] 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 (¥ 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 ] 0.00
Laborers 0.00 0 0.00 . 0.00 . 0 0.00 0.60 0 _0.00 0.00 0 . 0.00 . 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.60
Goals are set by job categories for each protected group. An underrepresentation is indicatad by a negative number, but if the
Verslon 03/28/2005 DISCREPANCY is less than -1.00 position, a NfA will be displayed to show there is no underrepresentation. CLFA 2000


file:///Dlscrepanc
file:///Discrepsnr
file:///Dlscrepsnc

13;

—_

CITY OF SAN DIEGO

'Y ATTORNEY

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

1. CERTIFICATE NUMBER
(FOR AUDITOR'S USE Of

7900941

103
12/02

2. FROM {CRIGINATING DEPARTMENT):

PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

3. DATE:

7/10/2008

4. SUBJECT:

Mission Bay - Fiesta Island GDP- First Amendment to Consultant Agreement

5. PRIMARY CONTACT (NAME, PHONE & MAIL ST.

Paul Jacob, 235-5242, MS 35

§. SECONDARY CONTACT (NAME, PHONE & MAIL STA.)

Jim Winter, 533-3040, MS 35

7. CHECK BOX IF REFORT TO
COUNCIL IS ATTACHED &

8 COMPLETE FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES

amount of $214,000; and

FUND 10507 -¥$. 9. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION | ESTIMATED COST:
DEPT. 10244 Consultant Contract $493,786
ORGAMIZATION 104 Administration - $140,214
OBJECT ACCOUNT 4279 Total $634,000
JOB ORDER 229600 Available $420,000
G.1P. NUMBER 22-960.0 This Request $214,000
AMOUNT $214,000

~10. ROUTING AND APPROVALS
ROUTE | APPROVING T DATE ROUTE |  APPROVING DATE
o AUTHORITY APPROVAL SIGNATURE SIGNED ) AUTHORITY P ﬂ.w PROVAL SIGNATURE SIGNED
fb 1 | DEPARTMENT \ ” 7//% /0 £l ¢+ |perurverer
1 |Eas N\ ﬁdpg s |coo L :
3 . |EOCP 7% . f[;‘f /07/ " 10 fCITY ATTORNEY Y [ 1l
i |usison oFFicE gb’ = @’/og 1 | ORINATING 1/ (/ 2y V4 ( e /n /o /0 %
s |CPeT quJO ) nock;f CooRD: L—/ COUNCIL LIAISON: :
FWC’PWM/ / QA&;/OY / Pﬁggg%‘; 1 seoe f@_couseu‘r [ anoerion
AU_?E & ' q /z{ /03 A A O reFerTO: COUNGIL DATE:ﬁm
11. PREPARATION OF x RESOLUTION(S) ['j ORDINANCE(S) [7] AGREEMENT(S) [ oeED(s) 12 2/0)

1. Authorizing the transfer of funds from CIP 22-960.0, Fiesta Island Infrastructure Improvements, to CIP 22-959.0,
Mission Bay — Fiesta Island General Development Plan within Fund #10507, Sludge Mitigation Fund, in the

2. Authorizing the Compiroller to appropriate and expend $214,000 from CIP 22-959.0, Mission Bay-Fiesta Island

General Development Plan, Fund #10507, Sludge Mitigation Fund, for the purpose of executing the First

Amendment to Consultant Agreement with KTU+A, Inc.; and (Reso!utlons contmued on Page 2) |

11}\ STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Adopt the resolutions.

12. SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): (6) Frye
COMMUNITY AREA(S): Mission Bay Park

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:

HOUSING IMPACT:
OTHER {SSUES:
ATTACHMENTS:

L ERKINSTRUCTIONS:

This activity is not a “project” and therefore exempt from CEQA pursuantto

State Guidelines Section 15060(c )(3).

None,

None.

Five (5) original copies of First Amendment to Agreement, One (1) copy of

original consultant agreement, Consultant Tracking Form.

Please send copies of the Resolutions to Patty Jencks at MS 35 and one copy

with First Amendment to Agreement to Paul Jacob at MS 35.

CM-1472

MSWORD2003 (REV.3-1-2006)



Resolutions Cont’d: -
3. Authorizing the Mayor to execute a First Amendment to Consultant Agreement with KTU+A, Inc. for
additional professional design services for CIP 22-959.0, Mission Bay — Fiesta Island General Development
Plan in the amount of $203,786, for a total consultant contract amount of $493,786; and

4. Authorizing the City Comptroller, upon advice from the administering department, to transfer excess funds,
if any, to the appropriate reserves. '

(01192

CM-1472 ) CONTINUATION — PAGE 2 MSWORD2002 {REV. 2008-08-25)



o

o

1:183
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY SHEET
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DATE ISSUED: October 17, 2008 REPORT NO:
ATTENTION: Council President and Council Members
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: Park and Recreation
SUBIJECT: First Amendment to Consultant Agreement
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): © (6) Frye

CONTACT/PHONE NUMBER: Paul Jacob (619) 235-5242

REQUESTED ACTION: Council authorization to transfer funds and execute First Amendment

to Consultant Agreement with KTU+A, Incorporated, for additional professional services for
Mission Bay - Fiesta Island General Development Plan, CIP 22-959.0. Included in the
amendment is also provision to correct a mathematical error in the calculation of the
compensation due the consultant in the original agreement.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the resolutions.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The original agreement with KTU+A for professional consulting

services for Mission Bay — Fiesta Island General Development Plan was approved by Council on
October, 31, 2005. As part of the caiculation of the fees, the consuitant incorrectiy added the
various subtotals for the sub consultants on the project. As a result, the compensation amount for
the Scope of Services, Exhibit B-1, was incorrectly totaled, resulting in an error of $41,794 less
than the actual total of the various elements. The mistaken total was not discovered until after
the project work had started and work was in progress.

Additionally, as work on the project has progressed; additional scopes of work items have been
identified that are required to complete the project. Additional scope requirements include
additional presentations to the Mission Bay Park Committee and community groups, additional
detailed biological surveys, application and processing of Site Development and Coastal
Development permits, increased complexity of site design requirements based on
accommodating numerous competing land uses, increased labor costs associated with processing
greater than anticipated public input questionnaires, e-mails, meetings and phone calls, and web
site hosting and maintenance. Moreover, subsequent to meetings with user groups, an additional
alternative will be developed for consideration. A complete detailed listing of the items of work
associated with the increased scope is contained on “Exhibit A-1 Additional Scope of Services”
attached to the First Amendment to Consultant Agreement. The total amount requested for these
additional services 1s $156,992. Staffis also requesting an additional $5,000 be allocated to
cover unforeseen professional design services as the project begins the approval process. The
total requested increase to the Consultant’s contract is $203,786.

- The remaining $10,214 will fund additional City staff time required to manage the project

through the approval process.



194

FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS: Funds in the amount of $214,000 are available in

CIP No. 22-960.0, Fiesta Island Infrastructure Improvements, Fund No. 01507, which provides
for infrastructure improvements to support future recreational facﬂmes on Fiesta Island in
Mlsswn Bay Park.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL and/or COMMITTEE ACTION: Original Agreement with KTU+A,
Incorporated in the amount of $290,000 was approved by City Council on October 31, 2005,
RR-300993.

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH EFFORTS: Two public
workshops have been conducted where public input has been solicited via questionnaires, and
workshop station notes, monthly updates dating back for more than a year with the Mission Bay
Park Committee, a project website with feedback and questionnaire opportunities, and
information presentations to:

o Clairemont Mesa Town Council (April 5, 2007),
Clairemont Mesa Planning Committee (May 15, 2007),
Linda Vista Community Planning Commuittee (April 23, 2007),
Pacific Beach Community Planning Committee (April 25, 2007),
Pacific Beach Town Council (May 16, 2007), |
Mission Beach Precise Planning Board (May 15, 2007),
Mission Beach Town Council (June 13, 2007),
Ocean Beach Planning Board (June 6, 2007)
Peninsula Community Planning Board (May 17, 2007).

® o & o 5 & 0 @

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CONTRACTING

Funding Agency: City of San Diego
Goals: 15% Voluntary (MBE/WBE/DBE/DVBE/OBE)

Subconsultant Participation: $ 11,144.00 Certified Firms (2.26%)
$227,044.00 Other Firms (46.43%)

Other: Work Force Report Submitted. Equal Opportunity Plan requested. Staff will
monitor plan and adherence to Non Discrimination Ordinance.

KEY STAKEHOLDERS AND PROJECTED IMPACTS: KTU+A, Incorporated,
Mission Bay Park and park users.

w,cf(/

St4cey LoMedico, Ddrector —— Elier Heap _
ark and Recreation Department Deputy Chief Operating Officer




~

N

’

The City of San Diego
CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

H 1 Lo~ r-
J RS
CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE AC 2900241
it a6

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing
resolution is available in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount: $10,214 .00 Fund: 10507

Purpose: Authorizing the transfer, appropriation and expenditure of funds from Fiesta island Infrastructure
Improvements, CIP 22-360.0 to Mission Bay-Fiesta Island General Development Plan, CIP 22-958.0

—
Date: September 23, 2008 By:  Rob Ruscitto Q\*Qf ' -
AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTING DATA
ACCTG. [ CY OFERATION BENF/
LINE PY FUND DEPT ORG, ACCOUNT JOB ORDER ACCOUNT EQUIP FACILITY AMOUNT
001 1 0 30244 | 104 4279 229600 10507 10,214.00
TOTAL AMOUNT $10,214.00

—
FUND OVERRIDE ||

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized
by the hereto attached reselution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City
of San Diego; and | do hereby further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego,
that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the
obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of the
appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury, together with
the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed: $203,786.00

Vendor; KTU+A, Inc.

Purpose: Authorizing the transfer, appropriation and expenditure of funds from Fiesta Island Infrastructure
tmprovements, CIP 22-960.0 to Mission Bay-Fiesta Island General Development Plan, CIP 22-959 0 for the
purpose of executing the First Amenment to Consultant Agreement. '

/l -
Date: September 25, 2008 By:  Rob Ruscitto Q(Q;’ o
AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTING DATA
ACCTG. | CY OPERATION BENF/
LINE | pY FUND DEPT DRG. ACCOUNT JOE ORDER | ACCOUNT EQUIP FACILITY AMCUNT
004 | O 30244 104 4279 229600 10507 $203,786.00
. . TOTAL AMOUNT $203,786.00
AC-381 (REV 2-92) : ‘ ' FUND OVERRIDE  [_]

AC 2500241




o

<

(R-2008-600 COR. COPY)

pras
b
o
-2

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the transfer of funds
from CIP No. 22-960.0, Fiesta Island Infrastructure Improvements, to CIP No. 22-959.0, Mission
Bay - Fiesta Island General Development Plan within Fund No. 10507, Sludge Mitigation Fund,

is authorized in the amount of $214,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Comptroller is authorized to appropriate
and expend $214,000 from CIP No. 22-959.0, Mission Bay-Fiesta Island General Development
Plan, Fund No. 10507, Sludge Mitigation Fund, for the purpose of executing the First
Amendment to Consultant Agreement with K

- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor or his designee, is authorized to execute,
for and on behalf of the City of San Diego, a First Amendment to the Consultant Agreement with
KTU+A, Inc. in the amount of $203,786, for additional professional design services for CIP No.
22-959.0, Mission Bay-Fiesta Island General Development Plan, under the terms and conditions
set forth in the Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-

, together with any reasonably necessary modifications or amendments thereto
which do not increase project scope or cost and which the Mayor shall deemn necessary from time

to time in order to carry out the purposes and intent of this Project and Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Auditor and Comptroller, upon advice from
the administering department, is authorized to transfer excess funds, if any, to the appropriate

TESCrves.

-PAGE 1 OF 2-



L

)

J

1198

(R-2008-600 COR. COPY)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this activity is not a project and therefore exempt

from California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA] pursuant to State Guidelines Section

15060(c)(3).

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By'%mm

Shannon Thomas

Deputy City Attorney

ST:sc
01/16/08

10/17/08 COR. COPY

Aud.Cert.: AC2900241

Or.Dept: Park&Rec

R-2008-600

[ hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San

Diego, at this meeting of

Approved:

Vetoed:

(date)

(date)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By
Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-



e
~

)
fohint
[7EEN

o

w

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to the FIESTA ISLAND GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

REFINEMENT Agreement, dated October 31, 2005 [Agreement] is hereby entered mto by and

between the City of San Diego [City], a municipal corporation, and KTU + A, INC.

[Consultant].

(!

RECITALS

The City and Consultant [collectively referenced herein as the “Parties”] entered into the
Agreement, which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-300993,
to provide professional planning sewiées for the FIESTA ISLAND GENERAL
DEVELOPMENT PLAN REFINEMENT [Project] with a maximum fixed fee of
$290,000.

3% a tha
1

1MTE 1
L 1 viuw i

o

Consultant under the original terms of the Agreement and correctly state the maximum
amount of compensation due the Consultant for the professional services provided under
the Agreement. The amount of the arithmetic error in the original agreement 1s $41,794
in favor of Consultant. This error arose as a resﬁit of a spreadsheet calculation that
summed the total compensation for the various sub-consultants on the Project. The error
resulted from omitting some of the electronic spreadsheet cells that should have been
included in the summed total amount. The entire error was part of the total for the basic
Scope of Services. As a result of this error, the City is unable to properly compensate the -

Consultant for necessary items of work.

The City also desires to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement for the Consultant
to provide additional Professional Services [Professional Services], as indicated in the
expanded Scope of Services {Exhibit A-1], for a compensation amount not to exceed
$156,992 and to modify the amount payable to Consultant to allow for Additional
Services for this First Amendment to the Agreement in an amount not to exceed $5,000.
The Additional Scope of Services is needed for permit processing requirements that were
unforeseen at the time the original agreement was negotiated and to compensate the

Consultant for several additional tasks that became necessary as the project got



Cui200

underway, including, but not limited to, website hosting and maintenance, additional

biological surveys to support environmental studies, additional community group and

Mission Bay Park Committee meetings, additional traffic analysis, and overall increased
complexity of the project. A comprehensive listing of these additional tasks are included
in “Revised Exhibit ‘B-1’ Compensation and Fee” hereto attached. The total amount for
the Additional Scope of Services is $156,992. The changes result in a total not to exceed

contract amount under the Agreement and this First Amendment of $477,326, as follows:

Original Scope of Services: $278,540
Arithmetic Error: ‘ $ 41,794
Additional Scope of Services: $156,992
(Subtotal $477,326)
Original Additional Services: » $ 11,460
New Additional Services: $ 5,000

New Maximum Fixed Fee Amount: $493,786

Consultant desires to provide the services required under this First Amendment and has

the expertise, experience, and personnel necessary to provide the Professional Services

- required under the Scope of Services for this First Amendment.

The Parties mutually desire to enter into this First Amendment, whereby the City will
retain Consultant to provide, and Consultant shall provide, the Professional Services as

detailed in Exhibit A-1 of this First Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals stated above and incorporated

herein by this reference and the mutual obligations of the Parties expressed herein, the Parties

agree to modify the Agreement, which is incorporated herein by reference, as follows:

1.

Section 1.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

ADD: “The Consultant shall perform Professional Services as set forth in the written

Scope of Services [Exhibit A-1] at the direction of the City on a fixed fee basis as specifically
enumerated in the Compensation and Fee Schedule [Exhibit B-1], and in accordance to the Time
Schedule [Exhibit C-1].”

2.

Section 1.4 of the Agreement is hereby amended by substituting the following paragraph:



N

Y
Cu

1201

SUBSTITUTE: “Prior to performing any professional Services in connection with the
project, the Consultant shall obtain from the City a written authorization to proceed. Further,
throughout the term of this Agreement, the Consultant shall advise the City in writing
immediately of any anticipated change in the Scope of Services, Compensation and Fee Schedule
[Exhibit B-1], or Time Schedule [Exhibit C-1], and shall obtain the City’s written consent to the
change prior to making any changes. In no event shall the City’s consent be construed to relieve
the Consultant from its duty to render all Professional Services in accordance with applicable
laws and accepted industry standards.”

3. Section 3.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph:

ADD: “The City shall pay the Consultant for all Professional Services and all expenses
related to performance under the First Amendment to the Agreement, for a maximum fixed fee
of $161,992. The compensation for the Scope of Services shall not exceed $156,992, as set forth
in the Compensation and Fee Schedule [Exhibit B-1] and the compensation for Additional
Services (described in Section 3.3), if any, shall not exceed $5,000. The Consultant shall be
entitled to compensation for Professional Services under this First Amendment to the
Agreement, whether within the Scope of Services or as Additional Services, based on the
Compensation and Fee Schedule. For the duration of this First Amendment to the Agreement,
the Consultant shall not be entitled to fees which exceed the Compensation and Fee Schedule.
The Total Compensation to Consultant under this Agreement shall not exceed $493,786.”

4. Section 3.3 (Additional Services) is amended by adding the following paragraph:

ADD: “If the City requires additional Professional Services { Additional Services]
beyond the Scope of Services performed pursuant to this First Amendment to the Agreement,
except for additional costs as described in Section 3.4 of this Agreement, the City shall pay
Consultant an additional fee not to exceed $5,000. The City and the Consultant must agree in
writing upon such fee for a specific task based on the Fee Schedule prior to the Consultant

beginning the Additional Services.”
*

5. Article VIII is amended by adding the following paragraph:

ADD: “8.20 Sanr Diego’s Strong Mayor. Form of Governance, All references to ‘City
Manager’ in this Agreement and all subsequent amendments thereto shall be deemed to refer to
‘Mayor.” This section becomes effective on January 1, 2006 and shall remain in effect for the
duration the City operates under the mayor-council (commonly referred to as ‘strong mayor”)
form of governance pursuant to article XV of the City of San Diego City Charter.”

6. The following attachments are incorporated herein by reference as follows: Exhibit A-1,
(Scope of Services), Exhibit B-1 (Compensation and Fee Schedule), and Exhibit C-1 (Time
Schedule). :

7. The Parties agree that this First Amendment to the Agreement represents the entire
understanding of the Consultant and the City and affects only those paragraphs referred to, and
all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.



C61202

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to the FIESTA ISLAND GENERAL
DEVELOPMENT PLAN REFINEMENT is executed by the City of San Diego acting by and

through its Mayor, or his designee, pursuant to Resolution No. R- ,

authorizing such execution, and by the Consultant.

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
Mayor or Designee

By

Date:

KTU & A, INC.

bl mon

Date: QcApber t}’ 2.00%

B

e
J

I HEREBY APPROVE the form and legality of the foregoing Amendment on this
day of , 2008.

MICHAEL AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By:

Shannon Thomas
Deputy City Attorney



2
b=

IRw

-
(&}

P~

22O NO o

12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.
20,
21,

22,
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
- 28
29,
30.
31.
32
33.
34.

0
1. Noise - Sand Cleaning and Storage Operation Noise Assessment {includes modeling and

EXHIBIT A-1

ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF SERVICES

Increase Needed for Water Quality Technical Report

Initial Website Design and Inclusion of Documents {1000kbps.com as a sub)

Website Adjustments and Refinements {1000kbps.com as a sub)

Website monthly management for new postings (assumes 10 months of KTU+A time at $340 per month
{4 hours @$85) .

Coordination and fee paid to SDG&E for electrical connection planning

Biology Meetings with Client and Agencies {includes DSD, CCC, and Wildfife Agencies)
Rare Plant Survey & Associated GIS Mapping

Bio Impact / Mitigation Analysis, Prepare Tech Report, Graphics, Production

Bio Tech -Client/Agency Revisions

Completion & Pracessing for Form 510/ DSD Meetings and Coordination

mitigation)

Cuitural Resources (includes survey and tech report)

MND/Addendum- Meetings with Resource Agencies / CCC / DSD

MND/Addendum-Update discussion for additional issues {visual, cultural, noise)

Provide copies of the final addendum, MND, and final supperting documents to DSD

Update mitigafion monitoring and reporting program & prepare NOD

Provide response to the publicly circulated MND

Continuing Mission Bay Park Committee Meetings (5 total in scope, need to add another 5 for 3 hours @
$150 per hour)

Additional Community Group Presentations (2 additional 2 times 3 hrs @$150)

Additional Town Council Presentations (4 additional 2 fimes 3 hrs @$150)

Increased labor costs for summarizing 900 questionnaires, 600 workshap attendees & hundreds of e-
mails {12 hours @85) .

Increase Needed for Traffic Analysis Report and Additional Alternative Review & Impacts

Council Prep Time for Briefings, Council Staff Meetings & Manager/ Mayor Report

Preparation for 2 Council meetings

Coordination meetings between DSD, Council Office, Planning Commission Staff

Adjustments based on Council Request & Refinements

Attend primary council meeting

Attend 1 follow up council meeting

Coastal Commission Coordination meeting for LCP / Master Plan Conformance Issues

Additional printing materials, plots & surveys handouts materials {based on large public input)
Additional coordination of public meetings, public retations & media coordination

Attend 4 additional Design Review Committee meetings, including prep and revisions

Additional technical refinements to the plans for DRC / P & R Board / DSD / Staff Review

increased complexity of master plan conformance, dog use issues & overall drawn out nature of the
schedule

Development of Additional Alternative 4j-

- 35.
36.
37
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

Meet with user groups to discuss parameters of new alternative design

Meet with Coastal Commission Staff to review palicies and ADA access issues.
Realign roadway, parking lots, beach and ramps.

Redesign cut-through road, multi-use trail, mound and bridge crossover.
Redesign south beach, South Central and Southwest Park Features.
Recalculate acreages, trail lengths, and shoreline access mileage.

Meet with Staff, user groups for concurrence.

Reconfigure grading and drainage plans.

Adjust roadway and trail alignments


http://1000kbps.com
http://1000kbps.com

o

.
."I

b

v

)
e

44,
45.
48.
47.

49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.

57.

Refine southwest dog use area, regional park and beach/launch ramp areas

Refine south central park area

Prepare grading concept for the grade separated mound system.

Recalculate all development costs

Meet with Staff and all other user groups to review final plans.

Meet with other non-profit to review plans and solicit support for overall plans.

Make adjustments based on user group inputs.

Meet with City staff to review refined concepts.

Prepare handouts and presentation for Mission Bay Park Committee.

Two presentationsimeefings with Mission Bay Park Committee for re-appraval of new concept.
Prepare meeting minutes and other correspendence.

Prepare handouls and presentation for Design Review Committee.

Two presentations/meetings with Design Review Committee for re-approval of new concept.
Meet minutes and follow through adjustments based on Design Review Committee input.



ATTACHMENT “C-1": TIME SCHEDULE FIESTA ISLAND GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN f_?

prab
2006 2007 2008 2009 )
o
JAN/FEB/MAR | APR/MAY/JUN | JULAUG/SER |OCT/NOV/DEC| JAN/FEBMAR [ APR/MAYAJUN | JUL/AUGISEP [OCT/NCVIDEC] JAN/FEB/MAR | APRMMAY/JUN | JUL/AUG/SEP |OCT/NOV/DECE JAN/FES/MAR | AFRIMAYAIUN JULAUGISEP | QCT/NGVIDEC) E::;
-'o‘l_-i & ADMINISTRATIO . #)
UNDITIO | . REVISED SCHEDULE (OCT 08)
->
BROGRAMD op
g, 1.4’ PUB pUT [l Contract Hold Period 4 PURB ;
Website Website
Development Hosting
DRA RAL D OP P
MBPC P &R DRC P & RDRC
Approval Reviews Approval
| Detailed Bio Final ER
Coordination Surveys Sunveys Studies/Review| Addendum | Addendum
A NP PLANR
MBPC P&RDRC | Park & Res.
Approval Reviews Approval
”:n[;lse?e 0D Final Gy Counct | 1YL
gjhmi!tal Subrittal Subcommitiees Commission




ALTERNATIVE 4j Development KTUA NASLAND

-] L d
[ =
£U1200 £ -~
3 |5 Z | E 5
q', -—
FIESTA ISLAND g 3 g = E 5 5 g 2
= = -3 [~ i [}
o 3 3 | 2 s | o s S c
GENERAL g (£ F |3 |EEl & | 3¢S g
v v Q@ r=3 = - [
Py = o = = 5 2
DEVELOPMENT PLAN | = g E = gi S |8 § §, §
z |32 5 |S5g| s8] 2| 8| 8|5 | E
LBy | s o EsS c"l-": @ k1] 1] > c E=)
25|58 5 |ES2|aE| & | = = g £
col &l = [ 5= |163] & 5 5 P o

Michael Cheri Tim Mari Jannifer Lamy Cory Shrack Adam Expense
Singleton | Blatner | Henderson | Carpanter | Stendal | Thomburgh & Paodlich Typa | Expense Costl

$165 | 3135 [ $115 | $135 | §105 | $165 | $125 [ 3115

F’4 TR an A

P B Jowtem Db g el e TR VRS TR Y N R
1.1 Initial Staff/ FIDO IConsuIIant Meeting to discuss parameters of new All 4 3 3
1.2 Staff, Coastal Comm. , FICO & Consultant meeting to review policies / acc 3 4 ' e -
1.3 Realign roadway, parking lots, beach & ramps eastward 1 [} 12 6 [ e | T ml Lt e
1.4 Redesign cut-through road, multi-use trail, mound & bridge crossover 1 0 12 | e s R P S
1.5 Redesign South Beach, Scuth Central and Southwest Park Features 1 12 : 12 - : L. o
1.6 Recalculate acreages, trall lengths & shoreline access mileage 1 0 4 R N - : T 7
1.7 Meetwith staff ana FIDO to review and obtain acceptance ] 4 4 . " = Handouts e

Sub-lotal Labor Howrs 14 23 32 3 18 U 0 U

$2,310  $3705 $3680 $810  $1,890 $0 $0 $0

SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP [$11,795]

Total Labor Budget for Task Group 1:[ $11,795
Material Budget for Task Group 1:[ 350
‘Grand Total Task Group 1: $11,845
2, CONCEPT REFINEMENT
H : s ¢ 5 : & # i, e Lt -
2.1 Reconfigure Grading Plan , B L [] [ 2 S 3
2.2 Reconfigure Drainage Plan . L . 4 : 2
2.3 Adjust Roadway & Trail Alignments 1 4 - T 2
2.4  Refine Southwest Dog Park, Regional Park and Beach / Launch Ramp Areas . ¢ Bt : q 8
2.5 Refine South Central Park K 4 4 4 . R
2.6 Prepare grading concept for the grade separated mound system E I 2 B 2 4
2.7 Recalculate alf development costs . B 4 2 4 ) .
2.8 Conduct meeting with F1DO fo review the final plans 3 3 ' -
2.9 Identify & contact additional non-profit stakeholders {net counting FIDO) 1
210 Meet 8 non-profits to review plans & determine what it will take for support ] 9 . 12 - K ERE
2,11 Make final adjustments to pians prior to final staff review 2 3 R 4 [i - R G v
2.12  Meet with staff to review refined cancepts 2z 2 R R L . Handouts 50
Sub-totaf Labor Hours 17 22 0 38 L 5 76 18

Sub-total Labor Costs  $2,805  $2,870 $0 $5130 $2,520 $1,240 $3.250  $2,070
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[$13,425]
Total Labor Budget for Task Group 2:[ $19,985

Material Budget for Task Group 2:[ $50
Grand Total Task Group.2:| $20,035

3. REINITIATE THE REVIEW PROCESS

e o B S el AT T e ] eg® Xl AT i

3.1 Prepare handouts & presentation for MBPC 4 R Maps 75
3.2 Present to MBPC on wo cccasions for final re-approval B 6 Handouts $50
3.3 Meeting minutes and other project comrespondence 2 2 . CL
3.4 Prepare handouts & presentation for DRC 2 2 : 2
3.5 Present design refined concepts to DRC at two megtings 4 4
36  Meeting minutes and follow through adjustments based an DRC input 2 Z a . -

Sut-total Labor Hours il 10 4 [4] i Y] U U

$3,300  §2,160 $460 30 $1,050 30 30 50
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[§5,870]

Total Labor Budget for Task Group 3:| $6,970
Material Budget for Task Group 3:] $125
Grand Total Task Group 3:| 37,095

Grand Total Costs| $38,975




REVISED EXHIBIT "B-1" COMPENSATION & FEE™ KTu+A PLATT | WHITELAW RASLAND WERKEL ASSOC. [HARMOH NELSC RDASSOC] GMONWONG | TERRACOSTA | HIMLEY HORM RECON
a 2 c
2 0s |§ |t : gL £ 3 |z
FIESTA ISLAND GENERAL g ?§° LIE- E s 1R £ H . % 5|3 |8 | .
= a B & 5 5 % g B H
[ = g 5 = £ 2 v | & 3 H & 513 EE &
DEVELOPMENT PLAN FEE 5 2| % , FlEI &S g 5181538, % & x g 4 g;é i g
. ] a3 = T | T 5 2 g - | & | £E1 4 £ ] ] [ §F | z |3 g
(Revised 6/25/08) St AR A AN N A SR AR AL R AR AR-AE A AR N S S WL Y U £
B 2% gplie| 55| ¢ 2 2| &3 \25| | S|5]3  E|B|S)E|c| & =82 28 EE B2 3 £
e8l B3 EE|Eg|ZE| E| 8|5 |5 2|2 23|5 8|=|§ 8| ¢ |E| £ |8 |8 & 37 f5/54 & 2
| a = . . . . [ = . = =
f2lpscElagl gl Bl 2 F I3 2| 88, S s 850 /81 8| & PR S [28(2E(82] 5 2
1.1-PROJECT-MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATI
Mcheat | Chen Mark Cavo Akson Sundre Coy Agam Kaitv Harmen Enrien Jon Wan Larrzhae [ Peln Gonna Frad
FIRM | sigown | Bamer ‘“‘"‘“” Glrplnw! oarant | iy | ooy | s | poten | it | P92 | g Pk Rt G L] e e | e |5 el e “’“"""‘“1 bits |M=Dr:|nm Experaa Type Expanse Cosl
LEAD | 5150 | $100 | 500 | $100 | %85 | 150 | sluz $i45 [ 8715 | $105 | $150 [ $100 | $120 | $85 | $125 | $00 | §155 | §114 | §175 | 3155 | 5125 | 100 | %100 § §120 | $170 | %60 | 565
PURPOSE: To provide coordination and direction for the team and the profact delivarables. - “- «~ 2% #% ~a - & 7 "= <. & Vit o R e N e L L T Y T R O AT o nt et 2T o
1.1.1 Wonthly meeting with laam ang stat! (Meelings 1-10) KTUA 17 ) [] | ] [ [ ] ] [ 2
1.4.2 Mesting minules and ciher roject comespondence KTUA 4 12 4
1.1.3 Criical paih schiduiing and stheduls updates KToA [ 1
1.1.4 General leam coordination XTuA [ T2 1 A Ll - -
Sut-tokal Laoor Hours L L] [ 1) ] 5 T T T ] [ [] T T T T T T ] 7 T T ] T
$4.800 34400 52000 5500 $510  $1.200 $0 870 0 $0 $500 50 720 80 50 $¢ 80 $1.050 30 §750 30 5500 $1443 S0 30 50
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[ 312310 | [ET [3] [Gios] Tose ] -
: : Total Labor Budget for Task Group 1.1: 315,540
WORK PRODUCTS: R Materinl Budget for Task Group 1.1: 30
’ Msehng minutes with ection items, sr.hedul& and memos Grand Total Task Group 1.1: 15,50

|ble mlgg ofgggg_qud facllities. E
1.2.1 Base map processiag and proouction 1]
1.2.2 Supplemenial utlty research fof adacent connealions HASLAND 2 H 3 ] 3Z EEE:] -
1.23 Documeal coliscion & review to determine existing condiions KTua 4 H 2 H [ ] T
1.2.¢ Complate upand vagelation mapping (above high Lde ine) RECON 4 ] 15 12 ueo pos 50
1.2.5 Compheta wetland vegetation mapping (below high fide ine) MERKEL] 1 [ ] L] ap ps. 30 |
1.2.6 Summarize sensitive habllats MWERKEL] 2 1 4 1] 4
1.2.7 identily mainianance /erosion problem aneas KTUA [ ? [ K
1.2.6 Summarize shorefin erosion ! stabfty conddons TERRA Z 1 4 F AT
1.29 Complete dosumeni review & supplemental sod lesting I determine soll hezards  TERRA K § L] 50 |
1.2.10 Complels analysis of constructabiity of solsipac-iech oonditon TERRA i & [¥3
1.2.11 Comphele 2 it survey showing views, micreclinates & curnant use patiams KTUA 4 1 L] B
1.2.12 Complele & viewshed map lot Iha island KTUA ] [
1.2.13 Prepare an oppocunity and coastrainls map KTUA H [ 4 Map pioL 550
1.2.14 Review lhe opposiuaives end constaiits ma wih staf ($-1) Kiua [ 7 H T Y i i i i
- Sub-lotal Labor Houms B 0 T il L] [1] kY] 12 4 [1] ] nl .3 ] L] %3 1] 0 i) ;) 4] T gi)
Sub-tial Labor Costy $1,200 $1000 $400 $2.800 $3.400 $0 S?N §1, 15!] $1, s-m $1.760 $1.800 $7.400 30 $0 720 30 §2450 $8.060 SO 0 §2000 5240 §0 20, S0
SUBTOTALS PER TASK GROUP[ 100 ] (204 ] Cim] Do | Ca ) Gm  CE Gse) e
Total Labor Budget for Task Group 1.2:] 337,754 |
Material Budget for Task Group 1.2:[ 337,900 |
Grand Total Task Group 1.2: 375,054
L7 WORN PRODUCTS:
g} tase map coveang ine isiang, exsong maps. maps, and ¢ maps

1.3 PROGRAM DEVELOPNMENT /' PREVIOUS PLAN SUMMARY
ige ha B

1.3.% Revwmmmwpﬁanwwedaypmpommmmnm ey
1.3.2 Preject Program Meeting with Stafl (5-2) KTUA 3 3
1.3.2 Evahuate progrem capacity &3 previously roposed KTUA 4
1.34 D it have wEstE plan KTuA 1
1.3.5 Review the potentizl for the location of 2 neture center KTUA i 4 i 7
1.35 Review the potential kv a combined smalier smphitheater | sand srena KTUA ? 4 Z Z
1.3.7 Review the potantial kv 8 combinad concassien bikdng / bathrooms. P 7 [ []
1.3.8 Review the potential for evemight RY camping KTUA L]
1.39 Review the paramelers of & contained lemh free pet arca KTUA Z
1,3.10 Prenare maps. shawing Jubble diagrams of previcus plars & new concepts KTua [~ 7] 4 L] B | Wap pics LiEY
1.2.11 Prapare stematives wilh 1 consislen] with masies pian & 2 showing vaniations Kua [ 4 8 1 8 B | 18 | 4 1 W |4 & [ 5 ) § | i i
1.3.12 Special staff mesting lo review concsptual alematves (5-3) KTua [T3 I T - = ; e " i T T
Sub-tolal Labor Hours 13 kY] g 17 L 4 L] B L] 4 ] 0 U ||} [} 1] 1] [1] | ] 4 [ [ [
Bub-totl Laber Costs $2700 $3.800 $2,200 $BOO  $2720  §1.800 2657 5580 5020 8840 51000 %400 50 0 $0 50 $0 $0 30 0 $0 30 5200 B0 %0 50 30
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[§12220] = ®) (=] [®] [=]
Total Lahor Budget for Task Group 1.3: SHEZ
WDRK PRODUCTS: Materlal Budpet for Task Group 1.3 $300 |
Grand Total Task Group 1.3¢ £22,192

Tables of program requirements, comparison map of Mastor Pisn proposals and changed elements e thiee skomatve conoept plans

o
o
(4N |
L |
<D
L




1.4 PUBLIC INPUT

Michael | Cheri Mark Dave Alison Sandra Col Adam Hamon | .. . o . | Enice | . Jon
Singleton | Blatner Kim WMJ Campenter|  Leonard Whitelaw | Gramlay Thomburg\ Shrgck \ Pedich Merket Yo tnce Nelson Rick Riey Chns\‘aaﬁl David m Frost Heamstad |t
|PURPOSE: To solicit input from abroad spectrum of interested stakeholders to determine.chan J§S that should be. made from.the pre\nous master _plan and to ref ine concepts and suggest priorities for.Phase {1 constructionzl
1.4.1 MB Park Commitiee review of Cpporiunities & Constraints/New Uses to Consider { KTUA 4 4 R - - ] P L ]
1.4.2 Conduct Open-house Public Workshop #1 for tssues, Priorities & Suggested Uses . KTUA 4 4 4 4 B 4 4 K 4 P '
1.4.3 MB Park Commitiee review of Proposed Uses /Previously Proposed & New (M-3)  KTUA 4 4 = . . T . . BEERN . FE PR
1.4.4 Conduct Public Workshop #2 to Review Draft GDP (M-4) KTuA | 4 4 4 4 8 4 7 HEE T
1.4.5 Present Draft GDP to various Advisory Committees (M-5 & M-6) KTUA 4 4 R R ] T N : i
1.4.6 Present the Draft GDP o the Mission Valley Gommunity Group (M-7) KTUA 2z - 4 B - R j i =
1.4.7 Present the Draft GOP ta the Clairemont Mesa Community Group (M-8) KTUA 2 lweaol] 2 R Ao v, e R -
1.4.8 Present the Draft Development Plan to the Linda Vista Community Group {M-8) KTUA 2 2 ACTE P R . PERE -
1.4.9 Present the Final-draft GDP to the Park & Rec. Board DRC {M-10) KTUA 4 4 | [ 4 E 1. B . P
1.4,10 Present the Final-draft GDP to the MB Park Commities (M-11} Ktua | 4 4 j 4 4 R : - T D
1.4.11 Present the Final-graft GOP to the Park & Recreation Board {M-12) KTUA 4 4 4 4 e - EE
1.4.12 Presantthe Pre-final GOP to NS & C Committee (M-13) KTUA 4 4 4 4 BN P t .
1.4.13 Presant the Pre-final GOP fo Park & Rec. DRB {(M-14) KTUA 3 3 e B 3 . . - - -
1.4.14 Present the Pre-final GDP io MB Park Comm. (M-15) KTUA 3 3 I - 3 CE BT - =
1.4,15 Presant the Pre-final GOP to Park and Rec Board (M-15) KTUA 3 3 - 3 B : N N R . . .
1.4.16 Presentthe Final GDP fo NS & C Committee {W-17) KTUA 4 4 [4 - Ik - f. o e oY
1.4.17 Present Phase 3 Implementation Plan to the MB Park Committee (M-18) KTUA 2 B o - . ~ .
1.4.18 Prasent Phase 1 Impiementation Plar 1o the Park and Recreation Board (M-19) KTUA Z RN PRSI D IR R T - « IR B . R _ i w - PR
’ 1Y 51 18 12 3z 29 [ L] 0 [\ L U U [ [\ 0 [1 ¢
$8,850 $5,100 $1,800 $1,200 $2720 $4,350 $0 81460 80 0 $1,200 §$0 $0 80 $0 $0 $0 $0
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP| $19,670 | | $4,350 | | $1,180 | [ $1,200 ] [ 30 ] - | s0 ] [ s0 |

_ [face) WORK PRODUCTS:

repare’a GDP that builds onpreviotis effortsirefines the conce;
X Develop preferred conceptual layout (1"=100) of all proposed uses KTUA 4 40

4.5.2 Meetwith 5taft and review Preferred GOP (S-5) KTUA 4 I S

1.5.3 Meetwith DSD & Planning to review Preferred GDP {S-6) KTUA 4 cw Ft. )

1.54 Compieie ufiiity capacity and points of conneciion anafysis NASLAND 2 B R LA : B

1.5.5 Complete water quality review of water connections at land bricge MERKEL]. == 4 T hoe e 7T i T E [} 4 E2 Tl .

1.5.6 Complete conceplual afematives for a batter bridge connection SWA 2z < ' . o - E . Aow - e ., 8 32

1.5.7 Complete an upland restoration plan RECON[ . - .. .. I [ % B R S N - N

1.5.8 Complete a Least Tern Habital plan MERKEU - = | w0 - LE L 2 [ v . . e

1.5.8 Complele awetland restoration and shoreline hahitat plan MERKEL: . ot ive ol S 4 4 i ST e e [ 24 : R ’

1.5.10 Prepare Drafl General Development Plan report KTUA [} B q ] 16 R B i L ER - ; . R R

22 36 ki 1o ob 4 21 8 24 u- 18 32 U 4 8 % -8 32
$3,300 $3600 $3,200 $1600 $5810 3600 §2142 $1160 $2760 §0  $2700 3200 %O 30 $1.000 $1.440 $1,240 $3648

SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP{ $17 310 | [ $2.742 [ 53,920 ] [ $5,900 ] [ s0 ] [s2,440] [$4,888 |

WORK PRODUCTS:
) Draft General Development Plan with maps, reports, tables, phictos and other elements necessary to provide & clear communication of the concepts.




PPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT / CEQA CONSISTENCY/PERMITS

PURPOSE:.To provide:the minimum leével of CEQA environmental review.nhecessary to obtain: permits for Phasé 1:CDs by buildi

1.6.1  Collect and review previous environmental documents & technical studies RECON e i PORIE Y AN I

1.6.2  Détermine issue & permits requirements (DSD/Ammy Corps/Coastal Comm/F&W/F: MERKEL[ 4

1.6.3 Assess the changes betwsen the master plan & the GDP RECON| 1

164 Caollect traffic data at 6 locations, produce current & projected traffic LOS report KHA 2

1.8.5 Complete wetlands delineation, impacts, mitigalions & potential argas above high ti RECON|.- .- "~

16,6 Determine wetiand impacts, mitigation negotiation & potential sreas below high tide MERKEL]: «,-x

1.6.7 Inilial analysis on probable water quality affects RECON| 1

16.8 Meet with team and City to confirm the Addendum approach RECON 1

1,69 Prepare a memo on probable CEQA follow-on requirements REGON 1 N -

1.6.10 Complete required supplemental technical studies RECON|™ 2 + E

1.6.41 Prepare project descriptions and purpose & need RECCN pJ ¥ -
1.6.12 Prepare screencheck Addendum RECON[ 2 . o R ‘ - SN —
1.6.13 Collect and process comments ang prepare responses 1o comments RECON| 2 [T IERE ¢ N e Y T
1.6.44 Revise screencheck and submit Addendum RECON 2 o e e N T e o v | T T B B s aE

2 0 0 12 8. 0 0 0 i 0 20 46 0 [} [i] i 0 0
§3300 50 50 §$1,200 $680 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $3.000  $4,600 £ 80 §0 $0 80 $0
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP[ 5,180 | $0 s | { $7.,600 | [ 50 ] [ 30 ] [_so

i; WORK PRODUCTS:

] initial memo on conformance to previous plan, initial determination checklisl, traffic technical study, biological technical study, list of pesmits required, notifications, Draft Supplemental EIR, respense to comments, pre-final Supplemental EIR and Final Supplemental EIR.

1.7 FINAL GDP./ PLAN REFINEMENT / PHASING

Michagl | Ched |, Mark | Dave [ Afson Y | Coy | Adem | eith Jon
Singleton | Biatner Kim Wley Carpenter|  Leonard Whitelaw | Gramiey Thomburg Shrack Podlich Merkel Kyie ince Jim Frost Hemmstad |{
PURPOSE ‘To'refine:the conceptual GDP'into a.format thatis accepf.able to the:major. stakeholders and that afé technically feasible and: affordable.’ 0 TR R
Complete an acive recrealion concept plan Z B o ot | A e )

1.7.2 Complete & pedestrian & dikeway trails plan KTUA [ ;

1.7.3 Complete a new island entry causeway concept SW 4

174 Complete a passive recreation concept plan KTUA |2

1.7.5 Complete a playground concept plan KTUA Z

1.7.6 Prepare a utility connegtion plan NASLAN K

1.7.7  Develop an architectural theme & initial building floorplans & etevations PW Z A =

1.7.8  Prepare a mass grading plan NASLAN Z 4 B

1.7.9 Prepare a stormwater runoff / drainage / bmp based plan KTUA 2 ) 24 K .

1.7.10 Prepare a parking requirement and concept plan KHA E . g ] i |

1.7.11 Prepare a public art program & overall character of proposed signage HN B . . B . w B 4 12 B 7 B

1.7.12 Develop g wayfinding program with design intent & locations HN : .- e - = 3 B PLS HEEE T

1.7.13 Prepare an iniial cost of construction estimate KTUA i BEIER DR [} 8 B - i B T g .}

1.7.14 Identify possible phasing plan KTUA [ L} s ) 4 Z -~ 3 B pJ - T

1.7.15 Refine Draft and Submit Final Draft Genera! Development Plan report KTUA L] 16 4 4 16 . P B

1.7.16 Refine Final Draft and Submit Pre-final General Development Plan report KTUA 2z L) L) ) 3 B ) [ - ER r f

1.7.1/ HResne Pre-tinal and Submit Final General Uevelopment Flan report KIUA Z L [3 4 3] B 2 = I A I

K1 37 5 it 113 2 ] 12 i T 12 36 i 6 L1 Lz
$5,7/00 $5U00 3,200 -31,6U00  $5,780  $2,400 $367Z2 $1740 $8,510  $1,260  $1,200 U0 31,68U $3,060 $750  $1,440 $1,240 $5016
SUB-TOTALS PER TASK GROUP| $21,280 | [ s6,072 | {$11,510] [ $1,200 [$4,740] {$2,100] [ $6,256 |

7/ WORK PRODUCTS:

Various concept ptans with blow-ups, architectural floorplans, architectural character sketches / elevations, probable costs of construction, phasing plan, Final Draft GDP, Final GDP and final GDP exhibits.

GRAND TOTALS KTU+A PLATT / WHITELAW NASLAND MERKEL ASS0C. [HARMON NELSONBECHARD ASSOC]  SIMON WONG |
TLTTTST et TRTaTR, Tave RISOTT JATTOTS THGTTToan —CuTy Lilt[-110] TR TTATTOTT T O
SUMMARY OF COSTS Singleton| Blatner | Kim Wiey|Carpenterl  Leonard | Whitelaw | Gramley h Shrack | Podiich | Merkel | Kylelnce | Nesson |Rick Riey|Chriskafy Denid | Jim Frost| Hermstad |t
SUB-TOTAL HOURS| 75 | 229 | 128 96 252 68 85 16 22 32 80 156 20 £ 18 a0 16 76
SUB-TOTAL LABOR COSTS| $29.850 | $22,900 | $12,600| $9,800 | $21,420 | $t0,350 | 38,670 | $6,670 | $14,030 | $3.360 |[$12.000| $15600 | $2400 | $3,060 | $2.250 | $3.600 | 52480 | $6.664
_ KTU+A PLATT | WHITELAW NASLAND MERKEL ASS0C. HARMON NELSON BECHARD ASSOC.  SIMON WON(
TOTAL LABOR BUDGET PER FIRM $96,770 $19,020 $24,060 $27,600 $5460 $5,850 $11,144
TOTAL MATERIAL BUDGET PER FIRM $2,830 $200 $21,600 $200 $100 $0 $0




REQUESTED CHANGE ORDERS BASED ON INCREASED SCOPE
' KTU+A_[PLATT T WHITELAW HASLAND

Increase Needed for Water Quality Technical Report
Initial Website Design and Inclusion of Documents (1000kbps.coim as a sub)
Website Adjustments and Refinements (1000kbps.com as a sub)|

Website monthly management for new paslings (assumes 10 months of KTUA time a1 $340 per month (4 hours @$85)| 334

Coordination end fee paid to SDGAE for slectricat connaction planning
Biology Meetings with Client and Agencias (includes [SD, CGC, and Wildlile Agancies)
Rare Plant Survey & Assottated GIS Mapping
Bio lmpact / Mitigation Anaiysis, Prepara Tech Report, Graphies, Produdipn
Bio Tech -Client/Agency Revisions
Compietion & Processing for Form 510/ DSD Meetings and Coordmatian

MERKFL ASS0C.

[HARMON NELSONBECHARD ASSOH

C]  STMDH WONG TERRA TOSTA KMLET HORN RECON

Page 4 of 4 pages

$840

Nosse - Sand Uieaning and Storage Upatation Noise t (incluoes g ahd 1)

Cultural Resources {inciudes survey and tech repor)|

MNDYAddendum- Meetings with Resource Agendies / CCC / DSD|
MNDfAddendum-Update discussion lor addilionat lssues [visual, colturar, noise)

Pravide eopies of the final adgendum, MND, and finat supporting docyments to DSD

Updale mitigation menitefing and reporiing program & prepare NOD

Provide respense ta fe pubicly Groulated MND|

Adgitional Gommunity Group Presenlatioas {2 additional 2 times 3 hes @3150)] %

Additonsl Town Coungil jons {4 adtional 2 tistes 3 hrs @§150)

Increased |abor cosls for summarizing 900 questionnairas, 660 werkshop attendees & hundreds of e-meils (12 hours £85)| ™

Increase Needed for Traffic Anatysis Report and Addlfienal Alternalive Review & Impacis

Gouncl Prep Time for Brisfings, Councll Stafl Meetings & Manager! Mayor Report| ™

Preparation for 2 Countil meelings
Gotvdination meetings betwean 050, Counell Office, Planaing Commission Siafl
Adjusiments based on Gouncl Reques! & Refi

9,000

Altend primary coundd] meeting,
Attend 1 foflow 11p council mesting

Coastal Comméssion Coordinglion meeting for LCP / Master Plan Conformancs Issues| ™
Addifional printing materiats, plots & survays handouts matenals {based on lzge public input)) _

Additional coordination of public meetings, public relations & medi H

4 Addijonal Design Review Committee meelings, prep and revisions|

Additonal techaicat refinements fo the plans fot DRC /P & R Board / DSD { Stz Review

o master plan , dog LisA issues & overall drawn out Rarre of the schedue |

.84
32,000
33.000
$3,400
$2.750
35,500
39,888
18602
53406
51,740
82,164
2,587
§5858
55,18
$500
$765
3951
£2.250
$1500
$2.500
§1.020
$9.500
$2.560
$i.330
$2.880
$2.400
w40
640
31,770
8
52,550
$5.760
$3.840
59400

50 $¢ [ 5] 0 000 50 %0 L] [1] 347313

SUBTOTAL DUE TOINCREASED SCOPE AND COMPLEXITY 5113.017i

ORIGINAL APPROVED CONTRACT AMOUNT

MATHEMATICAL ERROR
INCREASE DUE TO INCREASED SCOPE AND COMPLEXITY
INCREASE DUE TO ALTERNATIVE 4] BEVELOPMENT AND PROL

1,795

HRAND TOTAL SCOPE OF SERVICES 477,326

Lo



